Table VI1.D.1(1999) Average total family premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance
by proportion of employees who are full-time or low-wage and State: United States, 1999 (40 States are shown separately)

Percent Full-Time Employees Percent Low-Wage Employees

Division and State Total | 75% or more 50-74% less than 50 %| | 50% or more less than 50% Unknown |
United States 6,058.12 6,096.23 5,764.88 5,821.46 5,832.12 5,998.08 6,161.30
New England:

Maine 6,182.40 6,293.23 5,452.40 5,587.15 5,745.09 5,938.33 6,474.07
Massachusetts 6,547.33 6,558.76 6,485.69 6,410.70 6,502.04 6,669.21 6,365.23
Connecticut 6,957.87 6,906.71 7,068.67 7,787.17 7,434.13 7,353.54 6,080.86
Rhode Island 6,258.87 6,299.42 5,915.98 6,290.93 6,247.05 6,300.60 6,149.15
Vermont 6,357.66 6,366.73 6,105.45 6,653.97 5,234.07 6,190.68 7,178.53
Middle Atlantic:

New York 6,515.66 6,643.71 6,072.40 5,327.45 5,224.29 6,546.46 6,553.30
New Jersey 6,808.55 6,812.63 6,834.05 6,478.93 6,774.52 6,889.51 6,644.70
Pennsylvania 6,108.08 6,146.36 5,862.49 5,945.24 6,214.30 5,954.74 6,297.37
East North Central:

Ohio 5,721.13 5,773.43 5,157.93 5,762.20 5,462.49 5,575.76 5,987.82
Indiana 5,956.92 5,970.85 5,915.37 5,701.80 5,711.89 5,800.03 6,385.65
Illinois 6,455.80 6,546.14 5,894.86 5,412.27 5,672.28 6,474.36 6,457.87
Michigan 6,268.35 6,336.97 5,979.38 5,483.48 6,129.04 5,963.58 6,958.62
Wisconsin 6,475.08 6,411.20 6,834.45 6,659.26 8,229.56 6,410.72 6,542.08
West North Central:

Minnesota 6,217.77 6,268.37 5,748.71 6,052.17 5,322.87 6,224.74 6,233.31
lowa 5,191.31 5,112.37 6,092.37 5,021.10 5,498.91 4,392.30 6,174.22
Missouri 5,666.00 5,697.64 5,422.48 5,002.15 4,833.42 5,685.25 5,667.58
Nebraska 5,548.59 5,476.88 5,875.21 5,661.99 4,887.44 5,644.38 5,494.17
Kansas 5,910.29 6,018.33 5,341.13 4,859.37 4,781.65 5,984.36 5,761.35
South Atlantic:

Maryland 6,650.48 6,696.86 6,430.96 6,019.31 6,500.10 6,458.44 6,890.30
Virginia 5,944.48 5,966.53 5,898.59 5,491.12 5,310.84 5,964.57 5,933.19
North Carolina 5,905.48 6,004.63 5,025.31 5,376.81 5,509.67 5,756.20 6,089.61
South Carolina 5,807.92 5,825.13 5,655.89 5,490.32 5,772.85 5,660.76 5,961.33
Georgia 5,692.46 5,749.05 5,357.36 5,153.85 5,600.99 5,669.85 5,720.86
Florida 5,986.33 6,045.03 5,726.75 5,412.09 5,805.35 5,780.42 6,249.08
East South Central:

Kentucky 5,668.29 5,761.97 5,055.83 5,270.01 5,824.81 5,547.93 5,907.37
Tennessee 5,669.61 5,652.99 6,241.24 5,210.08 4,996.59 5,557.01 5,862.21
Alabama 5,269.62 5,216.23 6,529.79 5,383.77 5,882.67 5,378.35 5,066.52
Mississippi 5,561.74 5,672.52 4,892.21 4,911.58 5,511.32 5,433.03 5,789.89
West South Central:

Arkansas 5,368.02 5,398.33 4,741.57 5,298.41 4,965.04 5,090.06 5,722.42
Louisiana 6,169.26 6,199.79 6,378.57 5,666.55 6,012.16 6,314.44 5,985.04
Oklahoma 5,870.26 5,895.19 5,460.26 6,395.70 4,210.04 6,002.39 5,794.71
Texas 6,208.59 6,262.38 5,706.51 5,889.15 5,909.71 6,403.66 5,994.51
Mountain:

Colorado 5,821.65 5,852.96 5,448.36 5,955.05 6,103.39 5,804.85 5,844.30
Arizona 5,509.34 5,488.20 5,074.34 6,979.39 7,201.21 4,816.74 6,236.98
Nevada 6,052.97 6,125.48 4,596.49 5,413.32 7,676.87 6,085.53 5,857.73
Montana 5,666.16 5,609.76 6,418.95 5,209.42 4,605.93 5,509.87 6,187.89
Pacific:

Washington 5,928.00 5,941.15 5,731.60 6,092.13 4,736.90 5,817.88 6,158.99
Oregon 5,466.39 5,494.05 5,090.59 5,826.19 5,707.43 5,366.25 5,644.74
California 5,838.02 5,862.91 5,281.60 6,468.68 6,673.57 5,619.51 6,129.02
Hawai i 5,539.94 5,586.10 5,342.21 5,561.61 5,280.66 5,347.27 5,970.57
States not shown separately 6,027.44 6,083.64 5,325.16 6,525.00 5,018.33 6,066.36 6,028.71

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Cost and Financing Studies. 1999 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.
Note: Definitions and descrintions of the methods used for this survev can he found in the Technical Annendix.


http://meps.ahrq.gov/mepsdata/ic/1999/technote.pdf

Table VI1.D.1(1999) Standard error for average total family premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that offer

health insurance by proportion of employees who are full-time or low-wage and State: United States, 1999 (40 States are shown separately)

Division and State

United States
New England:
Maine
Massachusetts
Connecticut
Rhode Island
Vermont
Middle Atlantic:
New York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania
East North Central:
Ohio
Indiana
Illinois
Michigan
Wisconsin
West North Central:
Minnesota
lowa
Missouri
Nebraska
Kansas
South Atlantic:
Maryland
Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida
East South Central:
Kentucky
Tennessee
Alabama
Mississippi
West South Central:
Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas
Mountain:
Colorado
Arizona
Nevada
Montana
Pacific:
Washington
Oregon
California
Hawai i

States not shown separately

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research

Total
32.16

170.42

77.35
122.36
100.06
193.61

131.76
150.26
205.71

131.15
183.53
169.23
237.00
111.68

105.36
301.18
232.19

158.59

240.91
107.31
137.57
129.21
161.05
163.33

175.04
170.24
244 .50
190.73

140.65
161.77
254.51
163.35

101.76
163.13
195.62
206.48

246.44
136.81
128.62
115.31
171.94

Percent Full-Time Employees

Percent Low-Wage Employees

| 75% or more

36.

151.

91.
132.
131.
212.

163.
162.
236.

139.
195.
188.
254.
120.

118.
341.
253.
175.
179.

248.
118.
157.
120.
161.
168.

174.
173.
254.
189.

132.
185.
295.
172.

102.
202.
205.
240.

274.
166.
137.
109.
173.

58

50-74%

65.19

512.44
252.19
310.49
214.97
262.64

421.02
438.08
549.47

149.75
244 .88
349.63
372.68
469.08

289.61
323.80
373.80
518.97
613.53

317.86
917.95
326.07
460.66
747.20
286.61

359.65
369.48
446.64
811.30

489.54
783.78
416.70
359.28

692.03
317.69
850.59
504.54

538.81
268.62
206.45
213.48
291.37

less than 50 %]
65.

445.
177.
447 .
306.
567.

202.
570.
222.

227.
360.
717.
295.
286.

178.
253.
794.
710.
624.

519.
539.
643.
844.
833.
432.

445.
208.
357.
445.

1,079.
871.
619.
428.

442.
818.
774.
224.

714.
314.
477 .
221.
556.

29

50% or more

177

1,402.
1,074.
1,841.
1,086.
1,255.

411.
1,369.
1,017.

401.
1,182.
1,038.
1,074.
1,377.

1,046.
525.
1,005.
721.
624.

1,392.
679.
1,015.
915.
711.
683.

999.
399.
755.
874.

845.
1,208.
849.
440.

1,135.
1,678.
1,878.

800.

1,380.
1,478.
770.
330.
689.

Note: Definitions and descrintions of the methods used for this survev can he found in the Technical Annendix.

.24

less than 50%

34.

212.
117.
119.
121.
216.

194.
125.
160.

111.
256.
237.
100.
157.

191.
422.
253.

203.

100.
124.
199.
209.
210.
150.

175.
146.
127.
188.

178.
277.
318.
287.

145.
301.
259.
252.

159.
142.
169.
107.
107.

22

Unknown |
48.68

269.17
68.04
294 .28
182.63
404.35

178.15
293.92
312.54

247.17
455.78
310.66
469.36
171.46

166.60
232.69
452.09
206.90
193.91

424.86
201.94
274.93
126.74
179.51
296.32

223.41
239.56
399.89
392.16

262.39
205.95
235.53
196.41

185.83
224.11
266.87
300.00

353.47
315.36
201.15
158.77
301.58

and Quality, Center for Cost and Financing Studies. 1999 Medical Expenditure Panel Survey - Insurance Component.


http://meps.ahrq.gov/mepsdata/ic/1999/technote.pdf

